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November 12, 2020 

 

 

Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick 

Commission Secretary 

Public Service Commission 

of the District of Columbia 

1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 800 

Washington, D.C.  20005 

 

 

Re: Formal Case No. 1142, In the Matter of the Merger Application of AltaGas, Ltd. 

and Washington Gas Holdings, Inc.  

 

Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick: 

 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced proceeding, please find the Office of the People’s 

Counsel for the District of Columbia’s Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel. 

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 202.727.3071. 

 

 Sincerely,  

 

       /s/ Laurence C. Daniels 

 Laurence C. Daniels   

 Director of Litigation  

Enclosure 

cc:  Parties of record 
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BEFORE THE  

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 

 

In the Matter of the     § 

Merger Application of AltaGas Ltd.   § Formal Case No. 1142 

and WGL Holdings, Inc.    §  

       

     

  

        

   

 

THE OFFICE OF THE PEOPLE’S COUNSEL FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL  

 

 

The Office of the People’s Counsel provides notice of the withdrawal of Travis R. Smith 

as counsel in the above-captioned proceeding. Mr. Smith should no longer be served copies of any 

filings in this matter on behalf of the Office of the People’s Counsel.  

 

Ms. Anjali Patel is lead counsel and has previously entered a Notice of Appearance on June 

29, 2018 and should continue to receive service in this proceeding at: 

Anjali G. Patel 

Senior Assistant People's Counsel 

D.C. Bar No. 1000826  

Office of the People's Counsel  

1133 15th Street, NW Suite 500  

Washington, DC 20005  

(202) 727-3071  

apatel@opc-dc.gov     Respectfully submitted,  

  

        /s/ Laurence C. Daniels 

        Laurence C. Daniels 

Director of Litigation  

Office of the People's Counsel 

1133 15th Street, NW, Suite 500 

Date: November 12, 2020     Washington, DC 20005 
        (202) 727-3071 

        ldaniels@opc-dc.gov 

mailto:ldaniels@opc-dc.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Formal Case No. 1142, In the Matter of the Merger Application of AltaGas Ltd. and WGL 

Holdings, Inc. 

I certify that on November 12, 2020, a copy of the Office of the People’s Counsel for the 
District of Columbia's Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel was served on the following parties of 

record by hand delivery, first class mail, postage prepaid or electronic mail:    

Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick 

Commission Secretary 

Public Service Commission 

of the District of Columbia 

1325 G Street, NW, Suite 800 

Washington, DC 20005 

bwestbrook@psc.dc.gov 

Christopher Lipscombe 

Office of the General Counsel 

Public Service Commission 

of the District of Columbia 

1325 G Street, NW, Suite 800 

Washington, DC 20005 

CLipscombe@psc.dc.gov 

Lara Walt 

Public Service Commission 

of the District of Columbia 

1325 G Street, NW, Suite 800 

Washington, DC 20005 

lwalt@psc.dc.gov 

Karen Hardwick 

John C. Dodge 

Cathy Thurston-Seignious 

Paul S. Buckley 

Meera Ahamed 

Associate General Counsel 

Washington Gas Light Company  

1000 Maine Ave., S.W. 

Washington, DC 20024 

cthurston-seignious@washgas.com   

J. Joseph Curran, III,

F. William DuBois,

Kenneth L. Thompson

Christopher S. Gunderson

Venable LLP

750 East Pratt Street, 7th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

JCurran@venable.com

Moxila A. Upadhyaya 

Venable LLP 

600 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20001 

MAUpadhyaya@venable.com 

Frann G. Francis, Esq.  

Senior Vice President & General Counsel  

Apartment and Office Building Association 

of Metropolitan Washington  

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1005 

Washington, DC 20036 

FFrancis@aoba-metro.org 

Dennis Jamouneau 

Andrea Harper 

Kim Hassan 

Pepco 

701 Ninth Street, NW  

Washington, DC 20068 

djamouneau@pepcoholdings.com 

mailto:bwestbrook@psc.dc.gov
mailto:CLipscombe@psc.dc.gov
mailto:lwalt@psc.dc.gov
mailto:JCurran@venable.com
mailto:MAUpadhyaya@venable.com
mailto:FFrancis@aoba-metro.org
mailto:djamouneau@pepcoholdings.com


Andrew G. Pizor 

National Consumer Law Center 

1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 510 

Washington, DC 20036-5528 

apizor@nclc.org 

Brian Petruska 

General Counsel 

LiUNA Mid-Atlantic Region 

11951 Freedom Drive, Suite 310 

Reston, VA 20190 

bpetruksa@maliuna.org 

Hussain Karim 

Alan J. Barak 

Department of Energy and Environment 

1200 First Street, NE, 5th Floor 

Washington, DC 20002 

hussain.karim@dc.gov 

alan.barak@dc.gov 

Brian R. Caldwell 

Assistant Attorney General  

Office of the Attorney General 

441 4th Street, NW  

Washington, DC 20001 

brian.caldwell@dc.gov 

James F. Wallington 

Baptiste & Wilder, P.C. 

1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 315 

Washington, DC 20036 

jwallington@bapwild.com 

Emily W. Medlyn 

U.S. Army Legal Services Agency - 

Regulatory Law Office 

9275 Gunston Road  

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil 

Bruce Oliver 

Revile Hill Associates, Inc. 

7103 Laketree Drive  

Fairfax Station, VA 22039 

revilohill@verizon.net 

Mark Murphy, Esq. 

Mooney, Green, Saindon, Murphy & Welch, 

P.C. on behalf of the International

Brotherhood of Teamsters Local No. 96

1920 L Street, NW - Suite 400

Washington, DC 20036

mmurphy@mooneygreen.com

/s/ Laurence C. Daniels 

Laurence C. Daniels 

Director of Litigation  
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